

No. 18-1154

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
INTEGRITY STAFFING SOLUTIONS, INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JESSE BUSK, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**  
—◆—

MARK R. THIERMAN  
JOSHUA D. BUCK  
*Counsel of Record*  
THIERMAN BUCK LLP  
7287 Lakeside Drive  
Reno, NV 89511  
(775) 284-1500  
josh@thiermanbuck.com

ERIC SCHNAPPER  
University of Washington  
School of Law  
P.O. Box 353020  
Seattle, WA 98195  
(206) 616-3167  
schnapp@uw.edu

*Counsel for Respondents*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Statement .....	4
Reasons for Denying Certiorari.....	13
I. The Petition Repeatedly Ignores Important Portions of The Sixth Circuit Opinion.....	13
II. There Is No Conflict Regarding The Mean- ing of The Four Nevada Provisions At Is- sue Here.....	17
III. This Court Should Not Grant Review Merely To Decide Whether The Portal-To- Portal Act Restricts Employer Liability by Defining “Work” Rather Than by Limiting Compensability.....	19
IV. This Case Is Not An Appropriate Vehicle for Deciding Whether Work Under The Fair Labor Standards Act Requires Proof of Exertion .....	30
V. Respondents’ Meal Period Claim Rests On An Independent Ground That Is Outside The Scope of The Questions Presented .....	34
Conclusion.....	36
Appendix	
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 471 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	27
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>aff'd sub nom. IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005) .....	27
<i>Anderson v. State Dep't of Soc &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 63 P.2d 134 (Wash. Ct. App. 2003) .....	23
<i>Armour &amp; Co. v. Wantock</i> , 323 U.S. 126 (1944) .....	16, 31, 32
<i>Bamonte v. City of Mesa</i> , 698 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	27
<i>Busk v. Integrity Staffing Solutions, Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 525 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>Chambers v. Sears Roebuck and Co.</i> , 428 Fed.Appx. 400 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	28
<i>De Ascencio v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	27
<i>Dept. of Public Safety and Correctional Servs. v. Palmer</i> , 389 Md. 443 (Ct. App. 2005) .....	23
<i>Dep't of Treasury v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 521 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	27
<i>Gorman v. Consolidated Edison Corp.</i> , 488 F.3d 586 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	33
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005) .....	22, 26, 28, 31, 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Integrity Staffing Solutions, Inc. v. Busk</i> , 574 U.S. 27 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kosakow v. New Rochelle Radiology Associates</i> , P.C., 274 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	34
<i>Morillion v. Royal Packing Co.</i> , 995 P.2d 139 (Cal. 2000) .....	22
<i>Neville v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 406 P.3d 499 (Nev. 2017) .....	10
<i>Perez v. Mountaire Farms, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	28
<i>Reich v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	33
<i>Reich v. New York City Transit Authority</i> , 45 F.3d 646 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	33
<i>Segura v. J.W. Drilling, Inc.</i> , 355 P.3d 845 (N.M. 2015) .....	23
<i>Singh v. City of New York</i> , 524 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	33
<i>Smith v. Aztec Well Servicing Co.</i> , 462 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	28
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 350 U.S. 247 (1956) .....	29
<i>Tennessee Coal, Iron &amp; Railroad Co. v. Muscoda Local No. 123</i> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Terry v. Sapphire Gentlemen’s Club</i> , 336 P.3d 951, 130 Nev. 879 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tum v. Barber Foods, Inc.</i> , 360 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	27
<i>Vance v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 852 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	21, 22, 23, 31
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Nev. Const. Art. 16, § 15 .....	6, 9
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 218(a).....	25
29 U.S.C. § 254(a).....	2, 28
29 U.S.C. § 254(b).....	28
29 U.S.C. § 254(c) .....	28
29 U.S.C. § 254(d).....	29
Fair Labor Standards Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 290.505(4) (2018) .....	6
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 608.016.....	4, 5, 9, 17
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 608.018.....	5, 9, 17
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 608.018(3)(f).....	11, 15
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 608.019.....	5, 9, 17
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 608.060(3) .....	11, 15
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 608.200.....	11, 15
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 608.0116.....	11, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Portal-to-Portal Act.....	<i>passim</i>
W. Va. Code § 21-5C-1 (2018).....	6
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 785.9(a).....	35
29 C.F.R. § 790.6(a).....	35
Nev. Admin. Code § 608.100(3)(c).....	11
Nev. Admin. Code § 608.130(2)(b) .....	11, 15
Nev. R. App. P. 36(2).....	12
Sup. Ct. Rule 10(a).....	17
